ssm                                           1                               wp127.20gp-final.doc
IN THE  HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.127 OF 2020
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.220 OF 2020
IN
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 127 OF 2020

does not disclose an offence.  He submitted that, the present complaint filed
by the accused, is filed for causing harassment to the accused.  He
13/34
:::   Uploaded on   - 26/04/2021 :::   Downloaded on   - 13/07/2021 20:53:29   :::
LatestLaws.com
ssm                                           14                               wp127.20gp-final.doc
submitted that, there is no legal evidence connecting the accused with any
crime, much less the offences alleged as the materials are not capable of
being converted into legal evidence and therefore, the proceedings against
the accused are also liable to be quashed. He submitted that, a perusal of
complaint would indicate that, the complainant has not made specific
allegations against accused Nos.2 to 4 and therefore, also the present
complaint is not maintainable.  In support of these contentions, Mr. Ponda
relied on the following decisions of the Hon’ble Supreme Court.
1 Charanjit Singh Chadha &  Ors. Vs. Sudhir Mehra,
MANU/SC/0514/2001 : AIR 2001 SC 3721;
2 International Advanced Research Centre for Powder Metallurgy and
New Materials (ARCI) & Ors. Vs. Nimra Cerglass Technics (P) Ltd. &
Ors., MANU/SC/1063/2015 : (2016) 1 SCC 348;
3 Pepsi Foods Ltd. & Ors. Vs. Special Judicial Magistrate & Ors.,
MANU/SC/1090/1998 : AIR 1998 SC 128;
4 All Cargo Movers (I) Pvt. Ltd. & Ors. Vs. Dhanesh Badarmal Jain &
Ors., MANU/SC/8047/2007 : AIR 2008 SC 247;
5 Suryalakshmi Cotton Mills Ltd. Vs. Rajvir Industries Ltd. & Ors.,
MANU/SC/7050/2008 : AIR 2008 SC 1683;
6 M. Mohan Vs. The State represented by the Deputy Superintendent
of Police, MANU/SC/0161/2011 : AIR 2011 SC 1238;
7 The Superintendent & Remembrancer of Legal Affairs, West Bengal
14/34
:::   Uploaded on   - 26/04/2021 :::   Downloaded on   - 13/07/2021 20:53:29   :::
LatestLaws.com
ssm                                           15                               wp127.20gp-final.doc
Vs. S.K. Roy, MANU/SC/0229/1974 : AIR 1974 SC 794;
8 GHCL Employees Stock Option Trust Vs. India Infoline Ltd.,
MANU/SC/0271/2013 : AIR 2013 SC 1433;
9 Sushil Sethi & Ors. Vs. The State of Arunachal Pradesh & Ors.,
MANU/SC/0119/2020 : AIR 2020 SC 765;
10 Suresh Vs. Mahadevappa Shivappa Danannava & Ors.,
MANU/SC/0110/2005 : AIR 2005 SC 1047.
10.3) Mr. Ponda further submitted that, it is well settled that, every
breach of contract would not give rise to an offence of cheating and only on
those cases breach of contract would amount to cheating where there was
any deception played at the very inception.  That, if the intention to cheat

contain any provision for attaching vicarious liability on the part of the
Managing Director or Directors of the company, when the accused is the
company.  In the absence of any provision laid down under the statute, a
Director of a company or an employee cannot be held to be vicariously
liable for any offence committed by the company itself.  That, a vicarious
15/34
:::   Uploaded on   - 26/04/2021 :::   Downloaded on   - 13/07/2021 20:53:29   :::
LatestLaws.com
ssm                                           16                               wp127.20gp-final.doc
liability can be fastened only by reason of a provision of a statute and not
otherwise and for the said purpose, a legal friction has to be created.  In
support of these contentions, he relied on the following decisions of the
Hon’ble Supreme Court :-
1 Maksud Saiyed Vs. State of Gujarat & Ors., MANU/SC/7923/2007 :
(2008) 5 SCC 668;
2 S.K. Alagh Vs. State of U.P. & Ors., MANU/SC/7162/2008 : AIR 2008
SC 1731;
3 R. Kalyani Vs. Janak C. Mehta & Ors., MANU/SC/8183/2008 :(2009)
1 SCC 516;
4 Sharon Michael & Ors. Vs. State of Tamil Nadu & Ors.
MANU/SC/8454/2008 : (2009) 3 SCC 375;
5 Keki Hormusji Gharda & Ors. Vs. Mehervan Rustom Irani & Ors.,
MANU/SC/0798/2009 : AIR 2009 SC 2594 : (2009) 7 scc 475;
6 Sunil Bharti Mittal Vs. Central Bureau of Investigation,
MANU/SC/0016/2015 : AIR 2015 SC 923;
7 Shiv Kumar Jatia Vs. State of NCT of Delhi, MANU/SC/1154/2019 :
AIR 2019 SC 4463 : (2019) 17 SCC 193.
10.5) Two contrary submissions were advanced by the learned
counsel for the Accused i.e. (i) Company cannot be held liable for the acts